

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

MATTHEW SCHMITT, individually  
and on behalf of all others similarly  
situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

NEWELL BRANDS INC. and  
GRACO CHILDREN'S  
PRODUCTS INC.

Defendants.

20 Civ. 16240-MAS-LHG

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS UNDER FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)  
AND 12(b)(6)**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**PRELIMINARY STATEMENT** ..... 1

**STATEMENT OF FACTS**..... 3

**STANDARD OF REVIEW** ..... 4

**ARGUMENT**..... 6

**I. PLAINTIFF HAS ARTICLE III STANDING** ..... 6

**A. Plaintiff Has Suffered a Concrete and Particularized Injury as a Result of Defendants’ Conduct**..... 6

**B. Plaintiff Plausibly Alleges Injuries Fairly Traceable to the Challenged Conduct**..... 8

**C. Plaintiff Has Sufficiently Alleged an Injury Likely to be Redressed by a Favorable Judicial Decision** ..... 9

**D. Defendants’ Arguments Regarding Standing Misread Both the Complaint and the Relevant Case Law**..... 9

**II. PLAINTIFF HAS PROPERLY PLEAD MULTIPLE THEORIES OF LIABILITY UNDER NEW JERSEY’S CONSUMER FRAUD ACT** ..... 14

**A. Defendant’s Sales Practices Constitute Unlawful Conduct Under the NJCFA** ..... 15

**B. This Case Presents a Uniquely Ascertainable Loss** ..... 18

**C. Plaintiff Has Sufficiently Alleged a Causal Connection Between His Ascertainable Loss and the Unlawful Conduct**..... 21

**III. PLAINTIFF HAS SUFFICIENTLY ALLEGED FRAUD AND NEGLIGENT MISREPRESENTATION** ..... 22

**IV. PLAINTIFF HAS SUFFICIENTLY ALLEGED A CLAIM FOR UNJUST ENRICHMENT** ..... 24

**V. PLAINTIFF HAS SUFFICIENTLY ALLEGED A CLAIM FOR MONEY HAD AND RECEIVED** ..... 25

**CONCLUSION** ..... 26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Afzal v. BMW of N. Am., LLC*, No. 15-8009, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 118391 (D.N.J. July 27, 2017) ..... 17

*Arcand v. Brother Int'l Corp.*, 673 F. Supp. 2d 282 (D.N.J. 2009) ..... 22, 23

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*, 556 U.S. 662, 678 (2009)..... 5

*Byrnes v. Greystone Park Psychiatric Hosp.*, No. 15-7934 (JLL) (JAD), 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37661 (D.N.J. Mar. 22, 2016) ..... 6

*Carriuolo v. GM Co.*, 823 F.3d 977 (11th Cir. 2016)..... 8

*Coghlan v. Wellcraft Marine Corp.*, 240 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2001)..... 8

*Cottrell v. Alcon Labs.*, 874 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2017)..... 13

*Cox v. Sears Roebuck & Co.*, 138 N.J. 2 (1994)..... 20

*Danvers Motor Co. v. Ford Motor Co.*, 432 F.3d 286 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 8

*Dewey v. Volkswagen AG*, 558 F. Supp. 2d 505 (D.N.J. 2008)..... 26

*Durr Mech. Constr., Inc. v. PSEG Fossil, LLC*, No. 18-10675 (KM) (CLW), 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17186 (D.N.J. Jan. 29, 2021) ..... 25

*Dzielak v. Whirlpool Corp.*, 26 F. Supp. 3d 304 (D.N.J. 2014) ..... 21

*Fenwick v. Kay American Jeep, Inc.*, 72 N.J. 372 (1977) ..... 20

*Finkleman v. NFL*, 810 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2016) ..... 6

*Francis E. Parker Mem. Home, Inc. v. Georgia-Pacific LLC*, 945 F. Supp. 2d 543 (D.N.J. 2013)..... 14

*Frederico v. Home Depot*, 507 F.3d 188, (3d Cir. 2007) ..... 17

*Gennari v. Weichert Co. Realtors*, 148 N.J. 582 (1997) ..... 24

*Harnish v. Widener Univ. Sch. of Law*, 931 F. Supp. 2d 641 (D.N.J. 2013).... 16, 19

*Herrington v. Johnson & Johnson Consumer Cos.*, No. C 09-1597 CW, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90505 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 1, 2010)..... 12

*In re Canon Cameras Litig.*, 237 F.R.D. 357 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)..... 12

*In re Fruit Juice Prods. Mktg. & Sales Pracs. Litig.*, 831 F. Supp. 2d 507 (D. Mass. 2011)..... 12

*In re Gerber Probiotics Sales Practices Litig.*, No. 12-835 (JLL), 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121192 (D.N.J. Aug. 22, 2013)..... 8

*In re Johnson & Johnson Talcum Powder Prods. Mktg., Sales Pracs. & Liab. Litig.*, 903 F.3d 278 (3d Cir. 2018) ..... 12

*In re L’Oreal Wrinkle Cream Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.*, No. 2:12-03571 (WJM) 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 176969 (D.N.J. Dec. 9, 2013)..... 25

*In re Mercedes-Benz Emissions Litig.*, No. 16-881 (JLL)(JAD), 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16381 (D.N.J. Feb. 1, 2019)..... 27

*In re Mercedes-Benz Tele Aid Contract Litig.*, 257 F.RD. 46 (D.N.J. Apr. 24, 2009) ..... 28

*In re NorVergence, Inc.*, 384 B.R. 315 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2008) ..... 17

*In re Skat Tax Refund Scheme Litig.*, 356 F. Supp. 3d 300 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 29

*In re Toyota Motor Corp.*, 790 F. Supp. 2d 1152 (C.D. Cal. 2011) ..... 9

*In re Volkswagen Timing Chain Prod. Liab. Litig.*, Civil Action No.: 16-2765 (JLL), 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 70299 (D.N.J. May 8, 2017) ..... 9

*Jasper v. Abbott Labs., Inc.*, 834 F. Supp. 2d 766, (N.D. Ill. 2011)..... 12

*Katz v. Live Nation, Inc.*, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 60123 (D.N.J. June 17, 2010). 16, 19, 20

*Lloyd v. GMC*, 916 A.2d 257, 281 n. 17 (Md. Ct. App. 2007)..... 9

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 7

*Manahawkin Convalescent v. O'Neill*, 217 N.J. 99 (2014)..... 16

*Marcus v. BMW of N. Am., LLC*, 687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012) ..... 21

*McTernan v. City of York*, 577 F.3d 521, (3d Cir. 2009)..... 5

*Mebuin v. United States*, No. 13-446 (JLL) (JAD), 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 133790 (D.N.J. Oct. 1, 2015) ..... 5

*Medley v. Johnson & Johnson Consumer Cos.*, No. 10-cv-2291 (DMC)(JAD), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4627 (D.N.J. Jan. 18, 2011) ..... 12

*Mickens v. Ford Motor Co.*, 900 F. Supp. 2d 427 (D.N.J. 2012) ..... 24

*O’Neil v. Simplicity, Inc.*, 574 F.3d 501 (8th Cir. 2009) ..... 12

*Pascarella v. Swift Transp. Co.*, 694 F. Supp. 2d 933 (W.D. Tenn. 2010) ..... 17

*Payne v. Fujifilm U.S.A., Inc.*, No. 07-385 (JAG), 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 94765 (D.N.J. Dec. 28, 2007) ..... 17

*Pulaski & Middleman, LLC v. Google, Inc.*, 802 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2015) ..... 8

*Ramirez v. STi Prepaid LLC*, 644 F. Supp. 2d 496 (D.N.J. 2009) ..... 23, 27

*Rivera v. Wyeth-Ayerst Labs.*, 283 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 2002) ..... 12

*Rothman v. DOL & Workforce Dev. Div. of Wage & Hour Compliance, Gen. Enf’t*, No. 19-13011 (MAS) (TJB), 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13407 (D.N.J. Jan. 24, 2020)..... 4

*Smajlaj v. Campbell Soup Co.*, 782 F. Supp. 2d 84 (D.N.J. 2011)..... passim

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*, 136 S. Ct. 1540, (2016) ..... 6, 7

*Stearns v. Ticketmaster Corp.*, 655 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 8

*Strawn by Strawn v. Canuso*, 271 N.J. Super. 88 (Sup. Ct. App. Div. 1994)..... 26

*Tawil v. Ill. Tool Works, Inc.*, No. 15-8747 (FLW) (LHG), 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 105964 (D.N.J. Aug. 11, 2016) ..... 15

*Union Ink Co. v. AT&T Corp.*, 352 N.J. Super. 617 (App. Div. 2002) ..... 21

*United States ex rel. Wilkins v. United Health Grp., Inc.*, 659 F.3d 295 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 6

*VRG Corp. v. GKN Realty Corp.*, 135 N.J. 539 (1994)..... 28

*Webb v. Carter’s Inc.*, 272 F.R.D. 489 (C.D. Cal. 2011) ..... 12

*Weske v. Samsung Elecs., Am., Inc.*, 42 F. Supp. 3d 599 (D.N.J. 2014) ..... 27

*Whitson v. Bumbo*, No. C 07-05597 MHP, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32282 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 16, 2009)..... 12

*Zion Chen v. Cline*, No. 12-3051 (JAP), 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26741 (D.N.J. Feb. 27, 2013)..... 29

Plaintiff Matthew Schmitt respectfully submits this Memorandum of Law in Opposition to Defendant Newell Brands Inc. and Defendant Graco Children's Product Inc.'s Motion to Dismiss Plaintiff's Amended Complaint under Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) and 12(b)(6).
